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March 5, 2009

Ms. Susan Crowley 
Tronox 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009

Subject Case Narrative report 264580

Sample receipt: The samples arrived at MWH Laboratories, Monrovia, CA on 
February 3, 2009 with proper chain of custody. All containers were received 
without any visible signs of tampering or breakage at proper temperature. 
Samples are identified on the acknowledgement, which is part of the report 
package, along with the chain of custody.

Case Narrative:
For the MWH Laboratories data the following issues were observed:

The MRL_check level recovery for TDS was recovered high, but all results were 
more than 10X the blank so there is minimal impact.

Hexavalent chromium samples were received past the RCRA holding time of 24 
hours.

Note that for ion chromatography analyses such as perchlorate, the exact 
analysis time is not typically shown on the report. Either a 00:00 is shown or the 
time of injection of the first sample in the batch.

Sincerely.

Andrew Eaton, PhD 
Project Manager
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THIS MfcMORANDUM !S an ackr-ovviedgesren! ;r:al a 8.ii cf Laang has beef. (5S-J&2 and ;s no; ;he Ong-nai Bm o1. Laomg. 
a copy or dupiicaie. coveoog me crcceny nan-«d herein, and -s intended soiely for ming or record.
RECEiyE'D subje-a to me ciassif;ca!ior,s and lawfully fiied faeffs m etfeci on me ds-s cf ihe issue of this Bis of uaemg.

SHIPPER’S NUMBER. 1 43546

From: TRONOX LLC
the propeny aesented beiow, m apparent good order, except os noted (contents and condition of contents of packages ’jnw'.ow'.}, "’ary.ea, corisigried, 
and deshned- as indicated fcetow, which, said Garner (the word Carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation :n 
possession of the property under the contract) agrees to cany to its usua1 ptace of delivery at s3;c destination, h on ds route, othefv.-.se !c dei-.ver to 
at-otoef CafTier c-n the route to sate destmation. it rs rrsjtuaiiy agreed, as to each. Comer of an or any sate property over aft or any portion of sate route to destination and as to each party a; any time interested in a« or any of said property that every service to ne performed Nwewxier shat! be subject to ait 
toe let ms 3r-d cctedtoons of toe Uniform Domestic Straight Siil of Lading set forth (i)ir Uniform Freight CiassifiCat.on m effect on me date hereof, .fthis is a raft or a rail-water shiprmn;. or (2i ,n the appiicabie motor earner Classification or tariff if this to a motor earner shipment

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all the terms and conditions of the said Bill of Lading, including those on the back thereof, set forth In the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for himseif and his assigns.

CARRIER

Federal Express
Date
2/02/09

MWH LABORATORIES 
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
Phone: 626-568-6400
FREiGHT CHARGES
El Prepaid Q Collect

N/AR
LINE
NO

CUSTOMER PO OR REQ'H HO.

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

Ice chest with water samples

Monitoring Wells quarterly

One ice chest @ 48 lbs 
One ice chest @ 50 lbs

Not Regulated

SHIPPED FROM
Henderson, NV

STOCK HO. TOTAL QUANTITY
2 Coolers

FROM NO STATION STATE

Henderson, NV 89015
Authorization
M. Skromyda

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER 
TRONOXLLC

CODE NO. WCN IS 

1321.10181
f it rrov.es. c-etween two ports by water, me 
!aw requires teal (he Bill of Lacing sha.i stale 
whether q is Garner's oi Shippers weight

Subject So Seclten 7 cf Ccndiiions cf 
appiicabie B.ii of Lading, if ihrs shipment is Ic 
fee deWeied to toe Consignee without 
recourse on the Consignor, the Consignor 
shall sign the following statement

The Garner shall not rnake delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges.

TRONOX LLC

The description ana weight indicated on this 
SR oi Lading are correcr Subject to 
verification by toe Governing Weighing ana 
Inspection Bureau according to Agreement.

Struck shipments '

PLACARDS OFFERED Q YES PLACARDS ACCEPTED Q YES
03 NO g] NO

hOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL. LEAK.
FIRE. EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT
800-424-5300

463-7616 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
202-483-7616 FROM OUTSIDE THE
CONTINENTAL US.

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT
0

1
TOTAL

GROSS WEIGHT
98

TOTAL
TARE WEIGHT

0 98 “Shippers .mpivn! m ueu of stamo; not a part of
Bii! or Laamg approved by me interstate
Commerce Commission"NOTE: Where the rale is dependent on vatee. shippers are required to state sDecTcaiiy in writing the ag'eed or declared value of the property The aareed or

Teetered value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the snipper to be not exceeding per

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASS‘FSE.C. DESCRIBED. PACKAGED, MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION F^R TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.



Page I of 1

From: Origin ID: LASA (702) 651-2230
TRONOX LLC 
TRONOX LLC
8000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPING DEPARTMENT
HENDERSON, NV 89015

Fed 4-:Express
Ship Date: 02FEB09 
ActWgt 48.0 LB 
CAD: 2274147/INET9011 
Account#: S «“’****
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIP TO: (626) 568-6400 BILL SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON UBS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref# 
invoice # 
PO#

MSO #143546

Dept#

MONROVIA, CA 91016

TRK#
Eli 7973 0297 3492

TUE - 03FEB A2
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

QZ WHPA

91016
CA-US
BUR

After printing this label:
1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal tine.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this iabei for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com FedEx will not be 
responsible for any claim in excess of$lQQ per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim,Limitations found in the current FedEx Sen/ice 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic vaiueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental.consequentiaf, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

htlps:/7vvww.fedex.com/shipping/html/cn/PrintlFranie.htmI

7750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100

39101634110000017973029734922015

[)>�01�0291016�840�11�7973029734920201�FDE�089101662�033��1/1�48.0LB�N�750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100�MONROVIA�CA�ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING�06�10ZED004�11ZMONTGOMERY WATSON LABS�12Z6265686400�30Z39101634000001��15Z2274147�20Z�0.0�KMSO #143546�26Zfb9f����



s HiS MEMORANDUM :S an gcKnowiedgenem tr>a! a BiN of Lad.ng has been issued and :s nci me Ongma: BiN of Lading, nor
a copy C' dupiicaSe, covering she pfooerty named herein, is .mended soi-iy for fismg cr rscofa gH!ppER-<; pypeEiR- 1 43546
RECEIVED Subjec! ;o me ciassificaKms and iawluiiy in«i iarnffs m ePec: on the date of the issue of 'ms &n of Lading,
From: TRONOX LLC
ibe property cescnbeo ceiow. ,n apparent gcc-d order, except as noted (Contents and condition of contents of packages unkr-owni. marked, consianed, 
and destined as .ndicama below. Atncn sa.c Career {the wora Can'-ei P&ng understood mrougnout mts contract a? meaning any person or corporation m 
possession of me crcpeny under mg contract! agrees to carry to its usual pi ace of delivery at said desbnaticn. if on :‘s route, otherwise ;e aenver tc another Gamer on me rcuie to sa>„<3 desmvaisa-i. n -s nxluatiy agreed, as to sac'n Carrier of an or any sani property over ali c-' any pcnion cf said route to 
oestinat'cn, and as !c each Daily at any time interested m all or any of sad cropedy, that every servee to ce performed hereunder shall be subrea to at: 
the terms and ccnoiyons of‘me Uniform Domestic Siragh! BC of taomg set form ri; i-n Un form Freigh! Classification m effect on ihe date hereof, if this is 3 raii or a raf-water shipment, or (2) :n :ne applicable motor earner classifictsiion or tariff ,f mis is a .motor earner shipment.

Shipper hereby certifies that be is familiar with all the terms and conditions of the said BIN of Lading, including those on the back 
thereof, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

CARRIER

Federal Express
Date
2/02/09

MWH LABORATORIES 
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
Phone: 626-568-6400
FREIGHT CHARGES
E3 Prepaid O Collect

N/AR
LINENO

CUSTOMER PQ OR RtQ'N NO,'

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSlF (CATION

Ice chest with water samples

Monitoring Weils quarterly

One ice chest @ 48 lbs 
One ice chest @ 50 lbs

Not Regulated

SHIPPED FROM
Henderson, NV

STOCK NO TOTAL QUANTITY
2 Coolers

FROM NO. STATION STATE

Henderson, NV 89015
Authorization
M. Skromyda

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER 
TRONOX LLC

CODE NO. WCN IS 

1321.10181
f it meves between (wc ports by wafer, me 
raw r&Tu.re-i that the Bui o* Lading shall state 
whether u ,s Carrier's or Shippers weight.

Subject tc Section 7 of Conditions of 
applicable BA of Lading, if this shipment -s to 
ce delivered to the Consignee Without 
recourse on the Consignor, the Consignor 
snail sign the following statement;

The Garner snail nor make delivery of ths 
shipment with,out payment of freight and ail
other iswf-ii charge^.

TRONOX LLC

The description and weight maioaied on iNs 
Bill of Lading are correct. Subject So 
verificaiion by the Governing Weighing and 
Inspection Bureau according to Agreemenf

TRUCK SHIPMENTS ' " - ' — ' --------

PLACARDS OFFERED L] YES PLACARDS ACCEPTED Q YES
ESI NO g| N0

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL. LEAK.
FIRE, EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT
800-424-3300

483-7616 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
202-483-7616 FROM OUTSIDE THE
CONTINENTAL US.

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT
0

1
TOTAL

GROSS'WEIGHT
98

TOTALTARE WEIGHT
0 98 ‘Shippers impririi ,r. veu of stamp; not a part of

Bill of Lading approved Dy She Interstale
Commerce Commission"NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to stale spear,«% m writing the agreed or declared value or !he property. The acreed or

deciared value of the property ,s neroby speaficatty stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per

I”'® 'LL0 $e?L'fy THAT 'HE A80ve-NAMED MA'ER!ALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED. DESCRIBED. PACKAGED. MARKED AND LABELED AND ARF 1H PROPER CONDITION FOR i kANSPORTAi ,ON aCCURQiN'o tO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. J'

TRONOX LLC
Shipper permanent pest office address of 
shiooer, PG Box 2S8SS9, Oklahoma City OK 
73126-8859

| PER i AGENT
Carron Williams



Page ] of 1

From: Origin ID: LASA (702) 651-2230
TRONOX LLC 
TRONOX LLC
8000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPING DEPARTMENT
HENDERSON, HV 89815

Fedlk.Express
Ship Date: 02FE809 
ActWgt: 50.Q LB 
CAD: 2274147/1NET9G11 
Account#. S
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIP TO: (626) 568-6400 BILL SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON UBS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref# 
Invoice # 
PO#

MSO #143546

Dept#

MONROVIA, CA 91016

TRK#
020f 7973 0297 8222

TUE-03FEB A2
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

QZWHPA

91016
CA-US
BUR

After printing this label:
1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be 
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely ciaim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including Intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service"Guide.

https://www.fedex.cora/shippiiig/html/en/PrintIframe.htmf

7750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100

39101634110000017973029782222015

[)>�01�0291016�840�11�7973029782220201�FDE�089101662�033��1/1�50.0LB�N�750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100�MONROVIA�CA�ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING�06�10ZED004�11ZMONTGOMERY WATSON LABS�12Z6265686400�30Z39101634000001��15Z2274147�20Z�0.0�KMSO #143546�26Z6b1e����



MWH Laboratories
750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrovia, CA 91016 

PHONE: 626-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Tronox LLC - Henderson
PO Box 55 Customer Code: KERRMCGEE-MP
Henderson, NV 89009 PO#: Susan Crowley PO
Attn: Susan Crowley Group#: 264580
Phone: 702-651-2234 Project#: CL04

Proj Mgr: 
Phone:

Andrew Eaton 
(626) 386-1125

The following samples were received from you on 02/03/09. They have been 
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information 
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for 
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample# Sample Id
Tests Scheduled

Matrix Sample Date

2902030358 PC-123 Water 02 -feb-2009 06:12:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030359 PC-124 Water 02 - feb-2009 06:26:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030360 PC-125 Water 02 - feb-2009 06:35:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030361 PC-126 Water 02-feb-2009 06:45:00
CLG4 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030362 PC-127 Water 02-feb-2009 06:56:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030363 PC-128 Water 02-feb~2G09 04:58:00
CLG4 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030364 PC-129 Water 02 -feb-2 0 09 05:12:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030365 PC-130 Water 02-feb-2009 05:27:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030366 PC-131 Water 02-feb-2009 05:43:00
CLG4 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030367 PC-132 Water 02 -feb-2 00 9 05:57:00
CLG4 CR6Q10 P PH904G T TDS

2902030368 M- 96 Water Q2-feb-2QQ9 07:24: 00
CLG4 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030369 PC-54 Water 02-feb-2009 07:41:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030370 M-4 8 Water 02-feb-2009 07:59:00
CLG4 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030371 M-44 Water 02 -feb-200 9 08:15:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030372 PC-71 Water 02-feb-2009 08:24:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH 904 0 T TDS

2902030373 PC-72 Water 02 -feb-2 00 9 08:35:00
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

2902030374 PC-73 Water ... _
P PH9040 T TDS

1



Tronox LLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55
Henderson, MV 89009 
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

Customer Code: KERRMCGEE-MP
PO#: Susan Crowley PO 

Group#: 264580 
Project#: CL04 
Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton 

Phone: (626) 386-1125

Sample# Sample Id Matrix
Tests Scheduled

Sample Date

Water 02-feb-2009 09:05:00
CL04 CR601G P PH9040 T TDS

Water 02-feb-2009 09:25:00
CL04 CR6Q10 CRVI7196 P PH9040 T
TDS

Water G2-feb-2Q09 00:00:00
CL04 CR6010 CEVI7196 P PH9040 T
TDS

Water 02-feb-2009
CL04 CR6010 P PH9040 T TDS

Water 02-feb-2009 05:33:00
CL04 CR6010 CRVI7196 P PH9040 T
TDS

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

CL04 Perchlorate
CR6G10 Chromium, Total, ICAP
CRVI7196 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)
P Metals sample pH
PH9040 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)
T Metals Turbidity
TDS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

2902030375 PC-37 

2902030376 M-95

2902030385 MD-1

2902030387 MD-3 

2902030388 FB-1

2



(HI) MWH LaboratoriesA Division oi MVfi-i Atrut'tcts. Inc.

Report
Comments
#264580

750 Royal Oaks Dn'.<a Suite ?0C 
Kto»ov«. California 31018-3629 Tel. 626 386 HOC Fa< 626 38-51101 
1 800 560 LABS (! 900 566 5??7)

Client Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data 
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDEP 
for each constituent and media presented herein.

Signature :______________ ____________ _______________

(QC Ref#: 2902030376)
Test: Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) (ML/EPA 7196)

H3 - Sample was received and analyzed past holding time. 
Data not acceptable for regulatory compliance.

(QC Ref#: 2902030385)
Test: Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI} (ML/EPA 7196}

H3 - Sample was received and analyzed past holding time. 
Data not acceptable for regulatory compliance.

(QC Ref#: 2902030387)
Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)

LE - MRL Check recovery was above laboratory acceptance 
limits.

(QC Ref#: 2902030388)
Test: Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) (ML/EPA 7196)

H3 - Sample was received and analyzed past holding time. 
Data not acceptable for regulatory compliance.

Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)
LE - MRL Check recovery was above laboratory acceptance 
limits.

Comments ~ Page 1 of 1



750 Roystl Oaks Drive. SoBe ICG f.toorovig. CaSiIorsss 91016-362S 
T&.626 386 f 100 Fax' 626 386110?! 800 566 LASS (' mo 566 52771

MWH LaboratoriesA Omsson oi MWH Amerxss, i^c.

Laboratory
Hits Report
#264580

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-feb-2009 15:28:24
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
KCL

2902030358 PC-123

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. 
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 
02/06/09 Perchlorate
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

2902030359 PC-124

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. 
02/03/09 PH (H3-past HT, not compliant) 
02/06/09 Perchlorate
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

2902030360 PC-125

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. 
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant} 
02/06/09 Perchlorate
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

2902030361 PC-126

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. 
02/03/09 PH (H3-past HT, not compliant) 
02/06/09 Perchlorate
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

1.8 mg/1 0.020
Y Yes/No
7.5 Units 0.0010
410000 ug/l 20000
8780 500 mg/1 10

0.037 mg/1 0.020
Y Yes/No
7.5 Units 0.0010
5500 ug/l 400
6520 500 mg/1 10

0.021 mg/1 0.020
Y Yes/No
7.6 Units 0.0010
3270 ug/l 400
4880 500 mg/1 10

0.11
Y

mg/1
Yes/No

0.020

7.4 Units 0.0010
14500 ug/l 800
13200 500 mg/l 10

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 1 of 6



(uz) MWH LaboratoriesA Oivssson oi MW>i Americas, <^c.

Laboratory
Hits Report
#264580

750 Royal Oaks Dnvs. Si^fl tOC 
Monftiwis, CaiiiorniA 9!0t6-362S Tel: 626 3S6 T100 
rax 626 38*5 150- • 800 566 lABS r- 800 566 5227j

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-feb-2009 15:28:24
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

AnalyzedT-Sm^Iel SampTeTlD Result "'Federal units-
MCL

2902030362 PC-127

2902030362 PC-127

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.9 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
02/06/09 Perchlorate 438000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 8650 500 mg/1 10

2902030363 PC-128

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.18 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
02/21/09 Perchlorate 210000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5680 500 mg/1 10

2902030364 PC-129

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.78 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3^past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010
02/06/09 Perchlorate 463000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7220 500 mg/1 10

2902030365 PC-130

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.81 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 2 of 6



(fu) MWH LaboratoriesA OiVi'jBOrt of MWH Afr^rsesS. !^c.
?5G Royal Oaks S^ire ‘CO 
MonroV'S. Caiitorma 91016-3629 
Tel. 626 3S6 HOC F-a* 626 386 116'' 800 566 LA3S (' 303 56fi 5?2?;

La±?oratory
Hits Report
#264580

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-feb-20G9 15:28:24
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2902030365 PC-130

02/21/09 Perchlorate 474000 ug/l 40000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7770 500 mg/1 10

2902030366 PC-131

02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
02/06/09 Perchlorate 7320 ug/l 800
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10200 500 mg/1 10

2902030367 PC-132

02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
02/06/09 Perchlorate 1280 ug/l 200
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9760 500 mg/1 10

2902030368 M-96

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.1 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
02/06/09 Perchlorate 277000 ug/l 40000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6620 500 mg/1 10

2902030369 PC-54

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 2.0 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY



(fir) MWH LaboratoriesA Division o! MWri Americas. If'C.
<50 P-oyal Oaks Cwve, Surts ICO 
Monrovia. CsSfomia SS0l6-3e2S 
lei: 626 386 1103 Fax 626 386 !1C- 
' ax? 566 1.435 r BOO 566 S??7)

Laboratory
Hits Report
#264580

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-feb-2009 15:28:24
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2902030369 PC-54

02/06/09 Perchlorate 251000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 6200 500 mg/1 10

2902030370 M-48

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.2 mg/1 0,020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010
02/21/09 Perchlorate 194000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2960 500 mg/1 10

2902030371 M-44

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.84 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Perchlorate 646000 ug/l 40000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9080 500 mg/1 10

2902030372 PC-71

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.41 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Perchlorate 454000 ug/l 40000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 8780 500 mg/1 10

2902030373 PC-72

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.27 mg /1 Q . 020

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY



750 Royal Oaks r)ri-«» S;;rt« ICG Monrov<a, CalilOfn-a 9I016-362S 
W 62S3Se ttoc 
fa* 626 386 110'- 300 see :.A3S f' 800 566 5??7)

du) MWH Laboratoriesa Oivtsion oi MV»'H Atne.-icas, i^c-

Laboratory
Hits Report
#264580

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-feb-2OO9 15:28:24
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# ""Sample" ID Result Feder'al UNITS MRL
MCL

2902030373 PC-72

02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0Q10
02/05/09 Perchlorate 297000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7510 500 mg/l 10

2902030374 PC-73

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.42 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Perchlorate 347000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6680 500 mg/1 10

2902030375 PC-37

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.20 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Perchlorate 324000 ug/l 20000
02/03/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7370 500 mg/1 10

2902030376 M~95

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.2 mg /1 0.020
02/03/09 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 1.30 mg/1 0.10
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7,7 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Perchlorate 478000 ug/l 40000
02/04/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7510 500 mg/1 10

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 5 of 6



(&) MWH Laboratories4 Oi'vssjd,-! ol KtV'.-t: Am&ncas, :rc.

Laboratory
Hits Report
#264580

?SQ Royal Oaks Drive. SiiSB SCO 
Morwov®, CalifornM S1016-362S 
Tel 626 3S6 11<X! rax 626 386 1 tO- ■ soo see labs (•. smses s?m

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-feb-2009 15:28:24
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# SampleResult Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2902030385 MD-1

2902030385 MD-1

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.2 mg/1 0.020
02/03/09 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 1.26 mg/1 0.10
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Perchlorate 462000 ug/l 40000
02/04/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7560 500 mg/1 10

2902030387 MD-3

02/18/09 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.20 mg/1 0.020
02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Perchlorate 326000 ug/l 20000
02/05/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6750 500 mg/1 10

2902030388 FB-l

02/11/09 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
02/03/09 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 5.9 Units 0.0010
02/05/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6210 500 mg/1 10

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 6 of 6



750 Royal Oaks Driv«. Sost« 1G0
W0(a0v«,CBl*!«n-.a 3iate-J€29Tel 626 3861 tOC
rax 626 386 1101
’SOO 566 LASS!': ftfiCi 566 6?27;

a MWH LaboratoriesA O:\fiSien oi MWH Americas, me.

Laboratory
Data Report
#264580

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 02/03/09
PO Box 55 '
Henderson , NV 89009

Prepared Analyzed QC Ref# Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

PC-12:3 (2902030358) Sampled on 02/02/09 06:12
02/06/09 00:00 4113 55 ( BPA 314 ) Perchlorate 410000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/0S 02/18/09 00:00 473172 { ML/EPA 601GB i Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.8 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 { ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 < E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 8780 mg/1 10 1

PC-124 (2902030359} Sampled on 02/02/09 06:26
02/06/09 00:00 471355 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 5500 ’jg/i 400 100

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B } Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.037 mg/1 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/Ho 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 { ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6520 mg/1 10 1

PC-1215 (2902030360) Sampled on 02/02/09 06:35
02/06/09 00:00 471355 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 3270 ug/l 400 100

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010E } Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.021 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ! Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 { ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3 =past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E16O.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4880 mg/l 10 1

PC-126 (2902030361) Sampled on 02/02/09 06:45
02/06/09 Q0:00 471355 { EPA 314 > Perchlorate 14500 ug/l 800 200

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.11 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 { ML/EPA 9040B } PH (K3=past HT, not compliant) 7 .4 Units 0.0010 i

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 13200 mg/l 10 1

Data Report - Page 1 of 5



(Hr) MWH Laboratoriesa Otvision oi MWHAmortess. ;nc.

Laboratory
Data Report
#264580

'50 Royal Oaks Diiye 1GC Mwtov«. CalitoiTOd 91016-3629 
Te! 626 386 1100 
Fax 626 38S 110’‘ 5«S 506 uABS (' 800 566 5?27)

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepa red Amal'/zed QC Ref# Method Analyte Result units MRL Dilution

RC-127 (2902030362) Sampled on 02/02/09 06:56
02/06/09 00:00 471355 ( EPA 314 } Perchlorate 438000 ug/l 2QQQQ 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.9 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 £ ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant! 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:34 471828 < E160.1/SM2540C} Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 8650 mg/l 10 1

PC-128 (2902030363) Sampled on 02/02/09 04:58
02/21/09 00:00 473586 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 210000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.18 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 { ML/EPA 9040B > PH (H3»past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E16Q.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5680 mg/l 10 1

PC-129 (2902030364) Sampled on 02/02/09 05:12
02/06/09 00:00 471355 { EPA 314 > Perchlorate 463000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 f ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.78 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.5 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7220 mg/l 10 1

PC-130 (2902030365) Sampled on 02/02/09 05:27
02/21/09 00:00 473586 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 474000 ug/l 40000 10000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6C10B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.81 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed- Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 { ML/EPA 9040B } PH {H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7770 mg/l 10 1

PC-131 (2902030366) Sampled on 02/02/09 05:43
02/06/09 00:00 471355 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 7320 ug/l 800 200

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP HD mg/l 0,020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 ( ML/EPA 9040B } PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 { E160.1/SM2 54 00 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10200 mg/l 10 1



MWH LaboratoriesA Division oi /Wi-'/H Americas, inc.

Laboratory
Data Report
#264580

'50 Rcyai Oak? Onve. Suifs '.CO 
Miinrovs. Ca!ifo«i-ra 91016-3623 TsS 626 386 1100 
Fax 626 38»j lid 
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepared Jvr.alyred QC Sfc'fs Mec'nod Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

PC-132 (2902030367) Sampled on 02/02/09 05:57
02/06/09 00:00 471355 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 1280 ug/I 200 50

02/11/09 02/19/09 00:00 473172 { ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP JJD mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470715 { ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9760 mg/l 10 1

M-96 (2902030368) Sampled on 02/02/09 07:24
02/06/09 00:00 471355 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 277000 ug/l 40000 10000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.1 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/EPA 9040B > PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6620 mg/l 10 1

PC-54 (2902030369) Sampled t 02/02/09 07:41
02/06/09 00:00 471355 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 251000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 { ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 2.0 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 { ML/EPA 9040B } PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( El60.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6200 mg/l 10 1

M-48 (2902030370) Sampled on 02/02/09 07:59
02/21/09 00:00 473586 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 194000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.2 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/SPA 90408 ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.8 Units 0.0010 X

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:30 471828 < E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TBS) 2960 mg/l 10 1

M-44 (2902030371) Sampled on 02/02/09 08:15
02/05/09 11:05 471347 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 646000 ug/l 40000 10000

02/11/09 02/13/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 60108 ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.84 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 { EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/EPA 304OB > PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.6 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9080 mg/l 10 X

Data Report - Page 3 of 5



(fH) MWH LaboratoriesA Division Oi MWH Am&fsets, inc.
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Laboratory
Data Report
#264580

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepared Analyzed QC Ref# Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

PC-71 (2902030372) Sampled on 02/02/09 08:24
02/05/09 11:05 471347 ( SPA 314 ) Perchlorate 454000 ug/l 40000 10000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.41 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/Mo 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH {H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 0nits 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E160.1/SM2540CJ Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 87 80 mg/l 10 1

PC-72 (2902030373) Sampled on 02/02/09 08:35
02/05/09 11:05 471347 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 297000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 { ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.27 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/EPA 9040B > PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 { E160.1/SM2S40C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7510 mg/l 10 1

PC-73 (2902030374) Sampled on 02/02/09 08:50
02/05/09 11:05 471347 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 347000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B > Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.42 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 < EPA 200 Prep > Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/EPA 9040B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6680 mg/l 10 1

PC-37 (2902030375) Sampled on 02/02/09 09:05
02/05/09 11:05 471347 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 324000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.20 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep > Metals digestion performed. y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/EPA 9040B } PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

02/03/09 02/03/09 13:35 471828 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7370 mg/l 10 1

M-95 (2902030376) Sampled on 02/02/09 09:25
02/05/09 11:05 471347 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 478000 ug/l 40000 10000

02/11/03 02/18/09 00:00 473172 { ML/SPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.2 mg/l 0.020 2
02/03/09 17:14 471348 f ML/EPA 7196 ! Hexavalent chromium (Cr Vti 1.30(H3) mg/l 0.10 20
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/Mo 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 ( ML/EPA 904 OB ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1
02/04/09 13:35 471834 < E160.1/SM2540O Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7510 mg/l02/04/09
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(continued)

Prepared analysed QC ?.e£» Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

MD~ 1 (2902030385) Sampled on 02/02/09 00:00
02/05/09 11:05 471347 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 462000 ug/l 40000 10000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473172 { ML/SPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.2 mg/l 0.020 2
02/03/09 17:14 471348 { ML/EPA 7196 ) Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 1.26 £H3} mg/l 0.10 20
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470716 { ML/EPA 9040E ) PH (H3«past HT, not compliant) 7 .7 Units 0.0010 1

02/04/09 02/04/09 13:35 471834 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7560 mg/l 10 1

MD-3 (2902030387) Sampled on 02/02/09 00:00
02/05/09 11:05 471347 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 326000 ug/l 20000 5000

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473178 < ML/EPA 601QB ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.20 mg/l 0.020 2
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470717 { ML/EPA 90408 > PH {H3=past HT, cot compliant) 7.7 Units 0.0010 1

02/05/09 02/05/09 11:30 471848 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 67 50(LE) mg/l 10 1

FB-1 (2902030388) Sampled on 02/02/09 05:33
02/05/09 11:05 471347 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate ND ug/l 4.0 1

02/11/09 02/18/09 00:00 473178 ( ML/EPA 6010B ) Chromium, Total, ICAP ND mg/l 0.020 2
02/03/09 17:14 471348 ( ML/EPA 7196 ) Hexavalent chromium (Cr VX) m> SH3) mg/l 0.0050 1
02/11/09 19:01 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
02/03/09 00:00 470717 ( ML/EPA 9Q40B ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 5.9 Units 0.0010 1

02/05/09 02/05/09 11:30 471848 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6210(LE) mg/l IQ 1

Data Report - Page 5 of 5
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QC Ref #0 - Metals Turbidity Analysis Date: 02/04/2009

2902030358 PC-123 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030358 PC-123 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030359 PC-124 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030359 PC-124 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030360 PC-125 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030360 PC-125 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030361 PC-126 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030361 PC-126 Analyzed by. jrf
2902030362 PC-127 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030362 PC-127 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030363 PC-128 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030363 PC-128 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030364 PC-129 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030364 PC-129 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030365 PC-130 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030365 PC-130 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030366 PC-131 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030366 PC-131 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030367 PC-132 Analyzed by. jrf
2902030367 PC-132 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030368 M-96 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030368 M-96 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030369 PC-54 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030369 PC-54 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030370 M-48 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030370 M-48 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030371 M-44 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030371 M-44 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030372 PC-71 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030372 PC-71 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030373 PC-72 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030373 PC-72 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030374 PC-73 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030374 PC-73 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030375 PC-37 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030375 PC-37 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030376 M-95 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030376 M-95 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030385 MD-1 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030385 MD-1 Analyzed by: jrf
2902030387 MD-3 ..........

Fid'- 3 ' ” Analyzed by: jrf
2902030388 FB-1 Analyzed by: jrf

QC Summary - Page 1 of 5
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QC Summary
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

2902030388 FB-1 Analyzed by: jrf

#470715 - PH (H3s=past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 02/03/20(

2902030358 PC-123 Analyzed by: nem
2902030359 PC-124 Analyzed by: nem
2902030360 PC-125 Analyzed by: nem
2902030361 PC-126 Analysed by: nem
2902030362 PC-127 Analyzed by: nem
2902030363 PC-128 Analyzed by: nem
2902030364 PC-129 Analyzed by: nem
2902030365 PC-130 Analyzed by: nem
2902030366 PC-131 Analyzed by: nem
2902030367 PC-132 Analyzed by: nem

#470716 - PH (HS^past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 02/03/20C

2902030368 M-96 Analyzed by: nem
2902030369 PC- 54 Analyzed by: nem
2902030370 M-48 Analyzed by: nem
2902030371 M-44 Analyzed by: nem
2902030372 PC-71 Analyzed by: nem
2902030373 PC-72 Analyzed by: nem
2902030374 PC-73 Analyzed by: nem
2902030375 PC-37 Analyzed by: nem
2902030376 M-95 Analyzed by: nem
2902030385 MD-1 Analyzed by: nem

QC Ref #4707X7 - PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 02/03/2009

2902030387
2902030388

MD-3
FB-1

Analyzed by: nem 
Analyzed by: nem

QC Ref #471347 - Perchlorate

2902030371
2902030372
2902030373 
^50 zOTUCTl 
2902030375

M-44
PC-71

Analysis Date: 02/05/2009

Analyzed by: 
Analyzed b^

PC-73
PC-37

Analyzed by: 
Analyzed by:

QC Summary - Page 2 of 5
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

2902030376 M-95 Analyzed by: ser
2902030385 MD-1 Analyzed by: ser
2902030387 MD-3 Analyzed by: ser
2902030388 FB-1 Analyzed by: ser

QC Ref #471348 - Hexavalent chromium

2902030376 M-95 
2902030385 MD-1 
2902030388 FB-1

QC Ref #471355 - Perchlorate

2902030358 PC-123
2902030359 PC-124
2902030360 PC-125
2902030361 PC-126
2902030362 PC-127
2902030364 PC-129
2902030366 PC-131
2902030367 PC-132
2902030368 M-96
2902030369 PC-54

(Cr VI) Analysis Date: 02/03/2009

Analyzed by: azs 
Analyzed by: azs 
Analyzed by: azs

Analysis Date: 02/06/2009

Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser

QC Ref #471828 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 02/03/2009

2902030358 
2902030359 
2902030360 
2902030361 
2902030362 
2902030363 
2902030364 
2902030365 
2902030366 
2902030367 
2902030368 
2902030369 
2902030370 
z 9 u2 0 3 03 /T 
2902030372

PC-123
PC-124
PC-125
PC-126
PC-127
PC-128
PC-129
PC-130
PC-131
PC-132
M-96
PC-54

PC-71

Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed
Analyzed

by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by

W3P
wjp
wjp
wjp
wjp
wjp
wjP
wjp
wjp
wjp
wjp
wjp

Analyzed by: wjp 
Analyzed by: wjp
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

2902030373 PC-72 Analyzed by: wjp 
2902030374 PC-73 Analyzed by. wjp 
2902030375 PC-37 Analyzed by. wjp

QC Ref #471834 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 02/04/2009

2902030376 M-95 Analyzed by: wjp
2902030385 MD-1 Analyzed by: wjp

QC Ref #471848 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 02/05/2009

2902030387 MD-3 Analyzed by: wjp
2902030388 FB-1 Analyzed by: wjp

QC Ref #473172 - Chromium, Total, ICAP Analysis Date: 02/18/2009

2902030358 PC-123 Analyzed by: csk
2902030359 PC-124 Analyzed by: csk
2902030360 PC-125 Analyzed by: csk
2902030361 PC-126 Analyzed by: csk
2902030362 PC-127 Analyzed by: csk
2902030363 PC-128 Analyzed by- csk
2902030364 PC-129 Analyzed by: csk
2902030365 PC-130 Analyzed by: csk
2902030366 PC-131 Analyzed by: csk
2902030367 PC-132 Analyzed by: csk
2902030368 M-96 Analyzed by: csk
2902030369 PC-54 Analyzed by: csk
2902030370 M-48 Analyzed by: csk
2902030371 M- 44 Analyzed by: csk
2902030372 PC-71 Analyzed by: csk
2902030373 PC-72 Analyzed by: csk
2902030374 PC-73 Analyzed by: csk
2902030375 PC-37 Analyzed by: csk
2902030376 M-95 Analyzed by: csk
2902030385 MD-1 Analyzed by: csk

QC Summary - Page 4 of 5
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #473178 - Chromium, Total, ICAP Analysis Date: 02/18/2009

2902030387 MD-3
2902030388 FB-1

Analyzed by: csk 
Analyzed by: csk

QC Ref #473586 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 02/21/2009

2902030363 PC-128 
2902030365 PC-130 
2902030370 M-48

Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser 
Analyzed by: ser

QC Summary - Page 5 of 5
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QC Ref #470715 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)

QC
DUP

Analyte
PH (H3=past HT,

Spiked Recovered
not compliant) 7.60 7.58

Units Yield {%)
UNIT

Dimits (%)
{ 0-20 )

RPD
0.3

QC Ref #470716 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)

QC
DUP

Analyte
PH (H3=paSt HT,

Spiked Recovered
not compliant) 7.73 7.72

Units Yield {%)
UNIT

Limits {%}
{ 0-20 )

RPD
0.1

QC Ref #470717 PH (H3 =past HT , not compliant)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%) RPD
DUP PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.56 7.57 UNIT < 0-20 ) 0.1

QC Ref #471347 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield <%) Limits (%) RPD
MS Spiked sample Lab #29 02030439 UGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 23.4 UGL 93.6 ( 85-115 )
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 24.3 UGL 97.2 ( 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 3.72 UGL 93.0 { 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 27.2 UGL 108.8 { 80-120 i
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 27.4 UGL 109.6 ( 80-120 )
RPD_LCS Perchlorate 93.600 97.200 UGL 3.9 ( 0-15 )
RPD _MS Perchlorate 108.800 109.600 UGL 1.0 ( 0-15 )

xcn exceea admits and rietlxod Bianka with positive results are highlighted by OnderliniRg.
Criteria for MS and DOP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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(continued)

QC Ref #471348 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%) RPD !%)
AASPXSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 02030388 MGL E 0-0 )
LCS1 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.050 0.057 MGL 114.0 ( 85-115 )
LCS 2 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) O.OSO 0.056 MGL 112.0 ( 85-115 )
MBLK Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) ND <0.0050 MGL
MRL__CHK Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.005 0.006 MGL 120.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.05 0.054 MGL 108.0 ( 70-130 )
MSD Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.05 0.057 MGL 114.0 ( 70-130 )

QC Ref #471355 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 29 01280046 UGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 24.3 UGL 97.2 ( 85-115 )
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 23.8 UGL 95.2 { 85-115 )
LCS 3 Perchlorate 4 3.97 UGL 99.2 ( 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 23.5 UGL 94.0 ( 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 22.2 UGL 88.8 ( 80-120 )
RPD LCS Perchlorate 97.200 95.200 UGL 2.1 ( 0-15 )
RPD_MS Perchlorate 94.000 88.800 UGL 0.9 ( 0-15 )

QC Ref #471828 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD <%>
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab #29 02030358 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 8780 8332 MGL { 0-10 ) 5.2
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 166 MGL 94.9 ( 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 744 MGL 106.3 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining,
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.



MWH Laboratoriesjt 0r-/iS!O-i o' MkVH Amwisaey ins.

Laboratory
QC Report

#264580
750 RoyaSOaks Drive Sufis ICG Monrovia, CaSfom-a S1016-362S 
Tel. esc 388 1100 
Pass 626 386 1101 1 860 566 _A33 (1 800 566 5227)

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

MKL_CHR Total Dissolved Solid (TDS3
RPD_LCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

10.C 12.0 MGL 120.0
S4.SS7 106.286 MGL 11.4

( 50-150 3 
( 0-20 i

QC Ref #471834 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%) RPD (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 02030435 MGL { 0-0 )
DOP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 438 520 MGL ( 0-10 ) 4.3
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 160 MGL 91.4 ( 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 722 MGL 103.1 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 12.0 MGL 120.0 ( 50-150 )
RPD_LCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 91.429 103.143 MGL 12.0 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #471848 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%) RPD (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 02030451 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6190 6680 MGL ( 0-10 ) 7.6
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 196 MGL 112.0 { 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 712 MGL 101.7 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 22 MGL 220.0 ( 50-150 )
RPDJLCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 112.000 101.714 MGL 9.6 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #473172 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%) RPD (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 02030370 MGL < 0-0 )
LCS1 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.05 MGL 105.0 ( 85-115 >
LCS2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.04 MGL 104.0 i 85-115 )
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL CHK Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.010 0 .0121 MGL 121.0 ( 50-150 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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(continued)

MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1,0 0 0.554 MGL 95.4 i 70-130
MS 2 Chromium, Total, ICA? 1.00 0.55-0 MGL 59.0 i 70-230
MSD Chromium, Total, ICAP I . CC 1 . CIS MGL 101.8 S 70-130
fiSUJ. Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.995 MGL 39 . S ( 70-130

QC Ref #473178 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 02030388 MGL < 0-0 }
LCSl Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.04 MGL 104.0 i 85-115 )
LCS2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.05 MGL 105.0 ! 85-115 )
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL ._CHK Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.010 0.0109 MGL 109.0 { 50-150 )
MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.09 MGL 109.0 ( 70-130 !
MS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1,08 MGL 108.0 ( 70-130 >
MSD Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.08 MGL 108.0 { 70-130 )
MSD2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.05 MGL 105.0 ( 70-130 )

QC Ref #473586 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%} Limits {%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 29 01300096 UGL < 0-0 )
LCSl Perchlorate 25.0 24.7 UGL C

D

C
D ( 85-115 )

LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 23.1 UGL 92.4 ( 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 3.78 UGL 94.5 ( 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 22.8 UGL 91.2 < 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 23.2 UGL 92.8 ( 80-120 i
RPD_LCS Perchlorate 98.800 92.400 UGL 6.7 ( 0-15 i
RPD_MS Perchlorate 91.200 92.800 UGL 1.0 { 0-15 }

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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